GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO : 1286
(TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 142 March 2017)

EXPANSION OF FLIGHT SERVICES IN MADHYA PRADESH

1286. DR. SATYANARAYAN JATIYA

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:-

(a) the names of the cities of Madhya Pradesh which have been connected with other cities, including Delhi by Air India;

(b) the time table of its flights and whether it has been scheduled in accordance with the public convenience;

(c) the places from where flights of other airlines are available for Madhya Pradesh with time table thereof;

(d) with reference to "a" above the expansion plan of flight services proposed for Madhya Pradesh in future; and

(e) the measures taken to maintain the punctuality of flight services effectively?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
(Shri Jayant Sinha)

(a): Air India currently operates to Bhopal, Indore, Khajuraho, Jabalpur and Gwalior in Madhya Pradesh.

(b): Time table of Air India/Alliance Air (a wholly owned subsidiary of Air India) flights operating from above mentioned cities is attached as Annexure-1. The flights from Bhopal, Indore, Jabalpur and Gwalior are conveniently scheduled to / from Delhi and Mumbai which are Air India's main hubs, providing seamless connectivity to major domestic and international destinations on Air India Network through Delhi and Mumbai.

(c): As per Winter Schedule 2016, domestic flights are available from 05 airports namely Bhopal, Gwalior, Indore, Jabalpur, Khajuraho. The timetable of the same is available at Annexure-2.

(d): With repeal of Air corporation act in March 1994, the Indian aviation was totally deregulated. Airlines are free to induct capacity with any aircraft type, free to select whatever markets and network they wish to service and operate. In this regard, Government has laid down route dispersal guidelines with a view to achieve better regulation of air transport taking into account the need for air transport services of different regions of the country. It is, however, up to the


airlines to provide air services to specific places depending upon the traffic demand and commercial viability. as such, the airlines are free to operate anywhere in the country subject to compliance of route dispersal guidelines issued by Government.
(e): In order to ensure the punctuality of flight schedules, DGCA has issued Air transport Circular 02 of 2013 on "Procedure to be followed to mitigate flight delays" for strict compliance of all stake holders.
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ANNEXURE-1

Air India
BHOPAL
Flight No. | Days of ops | Dep. From Dep. Arr. At Arr. Time RMK
Time
AI 435 Daily Delhi 05:45 Bhopal 07:10
Al 436 Daily Bhopal 07:45 Delhi 09:15
AI 833 Daily Delhi 13:20 Bhopal 14:45 Currently suspended due
. . to runway repair work at
Al 834 Daily Bhopal 1525 Delhi 16:50 Bhopal.
Al 437 Daily Delhi 19:05 Bhopal 20:25
AI 438 Daily Bhopal 21:15 Delhi 23:00
Al 633 Daily Mumbai 06:00 Bhopal 07:20
Al 634 Daily Bhopal 08:00 Mumbai 09:20
Al 631 Daily Mumbai 19:40 Bhopal 21:10
Al 632 Daily Bhopal 21:50 Mumbai 23:25
INDORE
AI 635 Daily Mumbai 07:05 Indore 08:15
Indore 08:50 Delhi 10:10
Al 636 Daily Delhi 15:20 Indore 16:35
Indore 17:10 Mumbai 18:10
KHAJURAHO
Al 406 Mon, Wed, Delhi 10:15 Varanasi 11:35 UP TO 09™ March, 2017
Sat.
Varanasi 12:10 Agra 13:20
Agra 13:55 | Khajuraho 14:40
Al 405 Mon, Wed, | Khajuraho 15:15 Varanasi 16:10
Sat.
Varanasi 16:50 Delhi 18:30
AI 406 Mon, Wed, Delhi 05:55 | Khajuraho 07:05 W.e.f.10t" March, 2017,
Sat. Agra to Khajuraho flight withdrawn and Dep. Time
Ex Delhi revised due to runway closure at Varanasi
_during Day time.


ANNEXURE-1 (CONTD.}

Alliance Air

Flight No. Days of ops | Dep. From Dep. Time | Arr. At Arr. Time Remarks

91-617 Daily Delhi 0845 Jabalpur 1100

91-618 Daily Jabalpur 1130 Delhi 1405

91-627 Days 3,5,7 | Mumbai 1030 Gwalior 1315

91-628 Days 3,5,7 | Gwalior 1345 Mumbai 1640

91-863 Days Bhopal 1025 Jabalpur 1130
2,4,6,7

91-863 Days Jabalpur 1200 Hyderabad 1400
2,4,6,7

91-864 Days Hyderabad 1430 Jabalpur 1630
2,46,7 '

91-864 Days Jabalpur 1700 Bhopal 1805
2,4,6,7

91-865 Days 1,3,5 | Bhopal 0930 Raipur 1100

91-866 Days 1,3,5 | Raipur 1730 Bhopal 1900


ANNEXURE-2 to RSUQ 1286

Madhya Pradesh Connectivity

Spicejet
Flight Timings Type of No. i (Dep / Arr)|  Freauency aircraft
SG 2641 Delhi/Jabalpur 1010/1200 Daily Q-400
SG 2642 Jabalpur/Delhi 1630/1830 Daily Q-400
SG 2548 Mumbeai/Jabalpur 1410/1610 Daily Q-400
SG 2647 Jabalpur-Mumbai 1220/1420 Daily Q-400
SG 1091 Hyderabad-Jabalpur 1245/1420 Daily - Q-400
SG 1092 Jabalpur-Hyderabad 1440/1615 Daily Q-400
Belgauni—Jabalpur
SG 2548 (Via Mumbai) 1225/1610 |- Daily Q-400
Jabalpur-Belgaum
SG 2647 (Via Mumbai) 1220/1605 Daily Q-400
Indigo
Timings Type of
Flight No. Sector (Dep/Arr) Frequency aircraft
6E-703 Bengaluru/Indore 0520/0710 Daily A320
6E-708 Indore/Bengaluru 1930/2125 Daily A320
6E-496 Mumbai/Indore 1040/1200 Daily A320
6E-5285 Mumbai/Indore 1935/2050 Daily A320
6E-4651 Mumbai/Indore 1445/1610 Daily A320
6E-655 Indore/Mumbai 0730/0845 Daily A320
6E-3904 Indore/Mumbai 1255/1410 Daily A320
6E-587 Indore/Mumbai 1935/2055 Daily A320
6E-436 Delhi/Indore 1650/1815 Daily A320
6E-656 Delhi/Indore 0535/0700 Daily A320
6E-6646 Delhi/Indore 1935/2055 Daily A320
6E-6676 Delhi/Indore 1100/1225 Daily A320
6E-669 Indore/Delhi 0700/0830 Daily A320
6E-509 Indore/Delhi 0940/1110 Daily A320
6E-5409 Indore/Delhi 1650/1820 Daily A320
6E-657 Indore/Delhi 2120/2255 Daily A320
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6E-252 Goa/Indore 1305/1450 Daily A320
6E-245 Indore/Goa 1040/1235 Daily A320
6E-619 Hyderabad/Indore 0505/0630 Daily A320
6E-587 Hyderabad/Indore 1740/1905 Daily A320
6E-648 Indore/Hyderabad 2125/2245 Daily A320
6E-496 Indore/Hyderabad 1240/1355 Daily A320
6E-436 Indore/Nagpur 1845/1940 Daily A320
6E-509 Nagpur/Indore 0815/0910 Daily A320
- 6E-252 Indore/Raipur 1520/1635 Daily A320
6E-703 Indore/Raipur 0740/0900 Daily A320
6E-245 Raipur/Indore 0835/0955 Daily A320
6E-708 Raipur/Indore 1745/1900 Daily A320
Jet lite
Flight“‘ No. Sector (I;I: ;n/"f’:r) Frequency r:i}l,'[c):a(;‘f
S2 4621 Mumbai/Bhopal 0555/0725 Daily B-737
S2 4171 Bhopal/Mumbeai 0805/0940 Daily B-737
S2 4395 Mumbai/Indore 0625/0750 Days 134567 B-737
S2 4056 Indore/Mumbai 0820/0940 Days 134567 B-737
S2 4395 Mumbai/Indore 0605/0725 Day 2 B-737
S2 4056 Indore/Mumbai 0755/0910 Day 2 B-737
S2 4383 Mumbai/Indore 1240/1400 Daily B-737
S2 4384 Indore/Mumbai 1430/1550 Daily B-737
Jet Airways
Flight Timings Type of
,N%. Sector (Dep / Agrr) Freneney ai)lr'lc)raft oW 927 Delhi/ Bhopal 1710/1815 Daily B-737
oW 774 Bhopal/ Delhi 1845/2000 Daily - B-737
OW 2121 Mumbai/Raipur 1745/1925 Dalily . B-737
9W 2121 Raipur/Bhopal 1955/2100 Daily B-737
9w 2121 Bhopal/Mumbai 2130/2255 Daily B-737
OW 2423 Varanasi/ Khajuraho 0650/0745 Daily B-737
OW 2424 Khajuraho/ Varanasi 0815/0905 Daily B-737
9W 2385 Mumbai/Indore 1900/2020 Daily B-737
9OW 2386 Indore/Mumbai 2050/2210 Daily - B-737
9W 791 Delhi/Indore 1005/1135 Daily B-737
oW 792 Indore/Delhi 1205/1335 Daily B-737
9W 793 Delhi/Indore 1910/2040 Days 123457 B-737
9W 794 Indore/Delhi 2110/2235 Days 123457 B-737
9OW 793 Delhi/Indore 1725/1930 Day 6 ATR
OW 794 Indore/Delhi 1955/2200 Day 6 ATR
9W 2491. Pune/Indore 1215/1330 Days 123457 B-737
OW 2492 Indore/Pune 1400/1520 Days 123457 B-737
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